First published in the Government Gazette, Electronic Edition, on 23 October 2023 at 5 pm.

No. S 679

ROAD TRAFFIC ACT 1961

ROAD TRAFFIC (INTERNATIONAL CIRCULATION) (AMENDMENT NO. 2) RULES 2023

In exercise of the powers conferred by sections 25 and 140 of the Road Traffic Act 1961, the Minister for Transport makes the following Rules:

Citation and commencement

1. These Rules are the Road Traffic (International Circulation) (Amendment No. 2) Rules 2023 and come into operation on 30 October 2023.

Amendment of rule 2

2. In the Road Traffic (International Circulation) Rules (R 7) (called in these Rules the principal Rules), in rule 2(1), after the definition of "AGVCB Permit", insert —

""APTVCB Permit" has the meaning given by paragraph 2 of the Road Traffic (ASEAN Passenger Transport Vehicle Cross-Border Permit Holders — Exemption) Order 2023 (G.N. No. S 677/2023);".

Amendment of Part IVAA heading

3. In the principal Rules, in Part IVAA, in the Part heading, after "AGVCB", insert "OR APTVCB".

Amendment of rule 22IA

- 4. In the principal Rules, in rule 22IA
 - (a) in the definition of "applicable vehicle", in paragraph (b), delete "or" at the end;

- (*b*) in the definition of "applicable vehicle", in paragraph (*c*), insert "or" at the end;
- (c) in the definition of "applicable vehicle", after paragraph (c), insert —

"(*d*) an ASEAN passenger vehicle;";

- (d) in the definitions of "articulated vehicle", "prime mover", "rigid motor vehicle" and "standalone prime mover", replace the full-stop at the end with a semi-colon; and
- (e) after the definitions of "articulated vehicle", "prime mover", "rigid motor vehicle" and "standalone prime mover", insert
 - ""ASEAN passenger vehicle" has the meaning given by paragraph 2 of the Road Traffic (ASEAN Passenger Transport Vehicle Cross-Border Permit Holders — Exemption) Order 2023.".

Amendment of rule 22IB

5. In the principal Rules, in rule 22IB(3)(*a*)(iii), after "AGVCB Permit", insert "or APTVCB Permit".

Amendment of rule 22IC

6. In the principal Rules, in rule 22IC(1)(*a*) and (*b*), after "AGVCB Permit", insert "or APTVCB Permit".

[G.N. Nos. S 421/2003; S 673/2004; S 714/2004; S 786/2004; S 64/2005; S 321/2005; S 453/2014; S 47/2017; S 408/2017; S 37/2018; S 765/2018; S 104/2019; S 672/2019; S 282/2020, S 627/2023] Made on 11 October 2023.

LOH NGAI SENG Permanent Secretary, Ministry of Transport, Singapore.

[MOT.LT.31.1.01.4.8; AG/LEGIS/SL/276/2020/61 Vol. 1]

(To be presented to Parliament under section 141(1) of the Road Traffic Act 1961).